HIGHER RIGHTS OF AUDIENCE ASSESSMENT
IN RESPECT OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS
THE PRACTICAL ASSESSMENT

Instructions to candidates for the practical assessment

Introduction

The practical assessment is focused on a criminal trial before a judge and jury in the Court of
First Instance.

Vicky is charged —

a) with Mary in respect of one count of conspiracy to sell goods to which a forged trade
mark is applied contrary to section 9(2) of the Trade Descriptions Ordinance (Cap. 362)
and section 159A of the Crimes Ordinance (Cap. 200);

b) with Don in respect of one count of conspiracy to traffic in a dangerous drug together

with Mary and a person named Ah Keung contrary to section 4(1)(a) of the Dangerous
Drugs Ordinance (Cap. 134) and section 159A of the Crimes Ordinance (Cap. 200);
and '

¢) with one count of dealing with property known or believed to represent proceeds of any
person’s drug trafficking contrary to section 25(1) and (3) of the Drug Trafficking
(Recovery of Proceeds) Ordinance (Cap. 405).

Mary is charged with Vicky in respect of one count of conspiracy to sell goods to which a
forged trade mark is applied contrary to section 9(2) of the Trade Descriptions Ordinance (Cap.
362) and section 159A of the Crimes Ordinance (Cap. 200).

Don is charged with Vicky in respect of one count of conspiracy to traffic in a dangerous drug
together with Mary and a person named Ah Keung contrary to section 4(1)(a) of the Dangerous
Drugs Ordinance (Cap. 134) and section 159A of the Crimes Ordinance (Cap. 200).

Alex is charged with one count of assisting an offender, contrary to section 90(1) of the
Criminal Procedure Ordinance (Cap. 221).
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The indictment can be found in the attached ‘Bundle of Evidential Material’.
In order to complete the practical assessment, candidates will be required to do the following:
1.  to make or oppose an application for permanently staying of proceedings of the two
drug-related charges against Vicky after Vicky’s solicitor-advocate was informed that
- Mary has been given immunity in relation to the two drug-related charges and that Mary

would be testifying for the Prosecution; and

2. to participate in a mini-trial.

Your role as solicitor-advocate

When you receive these instructions, you will at the same time be advised whether you will
appear as counsel for the prosecution or counsel for the defendant.

As prosecuting counsel, of course, you will rarely, if ever, have sight of the proof of evidence
taken from a defendant by his legal representatives. For the purposes of this practical
assessment, however, the defence materials are made available to you. This is because there
is a limited time within which the required exercise (including examination-in-chief and cross-
examination) is to be conducted. Accordingly, it is to be assumed that all witnesses, both for
the prosecution and the defence, have given evidence in accordance with their statements
except where in examination-in-chief they have diverged from or contradicted those statements.
Should there be any such divergence or contradiction, for the purposes of the practical
assessment, it is to be taken that they have arisen in the course of the witness’s testimony. In
cross-examination, therefore, it will be put to the witness that one part of his or her testimony
has been contradicted by another part.

Please note that those acting as prosecuting counsel are not allowed to make use of the contents
of the “instructions” part of the Defence notes of Vicky (and the other accused).

Dress

You will be expected to dress appropriately, that is, a solicitor would dress when appearing in

open court in the High Court: you should therefore wear a gown and bands.

Getting to the heart of the matter

It is important to note that, with each candidate being given only a limited time span to complete
each allocated exercise, it is important to adhere strictly to the following guidelines:

. Addresses to the court or to the jury must be structured and succinct, getting to the heart
of the matter without delay.
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. It is to be assumed that the court or jury have a very good understanding of the
background facts and accordingly, while arguments must of course be put into a proper
factual context, there is no need for long, time-consuming recitations of the background
facts. '

. Remember, in addressing the jury it is not the role of a solicitor-advocate to instruct
them on the law. That is the function of the judge.

Analvsis and structure

Candidates are expected to demonstrate a structured and analytical approach in all of the
exercises required of them. The Examining Panels are required to pay special attention to
whether or not a structured approach has been clearly evidenced, that is, a presentation which
demonstrates that it is based on careful analysis and a choice of approach best suited in the
limited time available to advancing the case that is advocated.

BEFORE the Interim Application

You must prepare a skeleton argument in relation to the application supporting the position of
the party you are representing.  You have been advised separately which party this is.

The Skeleton should be typed. It should not exceed 4 pages (A4, one-sided, 12 font, single

spaced).

You may refer to the attached authorities as you think appropriate. You do not need to attach
them to the skeleton argument.

Please note that for the purpose of this assessment, your argument must be limited to the
authorities which are attached.

You must email your skeleton argument in MS Word format to the Secretariat of the Higher
Rights Assessment Board at info@hrab.org.hk by no later than 3:00p.m. of the Wednesday
prior to the day of the assessment.

Upon receipt, the Secretariat will ensure that the party opposing you in the interim application
is given a copy of your skeleton argument. The members of your Examining Panel will also
receive copies so that they can be considered before the assessment itself takes place. You
will therefore understand that, if you submit your skeleton argument late, it may not be marked
and will place you at real risk of failing the assessment.
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THE CONDUCT of the Interim Application

The application for permanent stay of proceedings is made by the defence solicitor-advocate
for Vicky and opposed by prosecuting solicitor-advocate prior to the commencement of trial
proceedings. For the purpose of this application, you can consider the Summary of the

Prosecution Evidence, Defence notes of Vicky, Mary and Don.

THE CONDUCT of the mini-trial

) Witnesses
Only one prosecution witness and an accused will attend the mini-trial. ~ You will be advised
of the identity of the witnesses by the Secretariat on the day of the assessment itself when you

arrive and register.

You must therefore be prepared in a structured and analytical manner to examine and cross-

examine all relevant witnesses.
) Prosecution witnesses

The following witnesses will appear at trial to give oral evidence on behalf of the prosecution:

1. WPC 1234
2. PC6789
3. Mary

3) Defence witnesses

The following witnesses will appear at trial to give oral evidence on behalf of the defence:

1. Vicky
2. Don
3. Alex
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DURING the mini-trial

You can assume:

1. The witnesses will appear at the trial in the order listed above; and

2. For the purposes of the mini-trial, it is to be assumed that the evidence of all witnesses,
other than those called, is to be, and has been, fully in accordance with their statements.

Opening Speech

If you are allocated the role of prosecuting counsel, you will be expected to make a brief
opening speech to the jury. It will last a maximum of 5 minutes.

If you are allocated the role of defence counsel, you will be expected to make a brief speech to
the jury at the opening of the defence case. It will last a maximum of 5 minutes.

Conduct of the examination-in-chief/cross-examination

If you are allocated the role of prosecuting counsel, you will be expected to conduct an
examination-in-chief of one prosecution witness. It will last a maximum of 10 minutes. If
you are allocated the role of defence counsel, you will be expected to conduct a cross-
examination of that witness. It will last a maximum of 15 minutes.

If you are allocated the role of defence counsel, you will be expected to conduct an
examination-in-chief of either the accused or the defence witness. It will last a maximum of
10 minutes. If you are allocated the role of prosecuting counsel, you will be expected to
conduct a cross-examination of that witness. It will last a maximum of 15 minutes.

Interventions/Objections

You are also required to

. deal with any interventions/objections made by the advocate representing the opposing
party;
. take any objections, as you think appropriate, to the questioning of witnesses by the

advocate representing the opposing party; and

J deal with any judicial interventions/questions as and when they arise.
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Case law

The following authorities that the candidates may find useful for the interim application.

Extract of Archbold Hong Kong 2022, 4-49 onwards
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c.\'CrciSCd‘([J-"' Kwak-stun v R(CA 1397/1983)). Similacty. where a delendant alleges
Jic was misled bt the prosecutor as o the maximum seutence for the of(cucc? it
is desirable that Lhc‘nllcgauon should be inquired into for deciding whether a
change of plea of guilly ought 1o be allowed (Law Haw-an v R {CA 57871989, ln
Lo Pinglewan (MA 1175/91). it was held that in hearing an application to reverse
a plea of guxl.t}'. }hc court s to excrcise its discretion j‘udicizlllv which meant that
j must exercise its discretion wking only proper matters into account. Requiring
the accuscgi to give evidence and cross-examination of him extensively ahout mi
merits of his prop‘osccl defence is @ wrong approuch. The question as to whether or
nat the appellant’s plea was made under duress was a matter that should have becu
investigated as a mateer of fact and, where nccessary, on oath at the time when the
issuc was raised. )

Where a defendant is charged as an accessory afier the fact together with the prin-
cpal offcudcr: thg former can be permitted to withdraw his plcaobefore the scutence
is passcd ont him, if the lauer is acquitted. The correct procedure in such a case is for
the court not o accept.the plea of guilty undil after the wial of the principal offender.
The same practice applies to joint conspivacy trials ( The Magistrate, Ex p Alt-Gen (1954)
33 HKLR 127; Rv Ronald Li (HCCC 228/1989)). )

Where there had not been a deliberate plea of guilty, that is, where there had heen
some fundamental misconception induced either by misunderstanding or any other
cause 25 1o the nature and eflect of such a plea, exceptionally certiorari to quash the
conviction would be an available remedy (see in Re fong Ping-swm [1977-1979] HKC
54%; Re Chan Hung-1o [1977] HKLR 198; Ng Hong-chan v R (Cim App 971/1976); Chan
Kuwok-choi v R (Crim App 971/1976); The Queen v The District Judge of Hong Kong, Ex J
At-Gen (1956) 40 HKLR 260). :

A court has no power to allow a plea of guilty to be withdrawn after sentence but
a plea of guilty is not per s¢ a bar to the right of appeal against couviction: HKSAR
v Au Yeung Boonfui [1999] 3 HKC 605; R v Li Tunghing (HCMA 618/1992, [1992]
HELY 259).

For analysis and restatement of the relevant legal principles on reversal of unequiv-
ocal guilty please before sentence, in particular, whether thie'interests of justice would
weigh heavily in favour of allowing a reversal of plea if there is material in mitigation
or the community service reports which might suggest that the defendant may not be

guilty of the offence charged, see HKSAR v Chan Chi Ho Lincoln (2018) 21 HECFAR
588, [2018) HKCFA 64. ‘

Il STAY OF PROCEEDINGS

Jurisdiction and source of the power to stay criminal proceedings

_Ingeneral, il a charge is properly brought before a court of competent jurisdiction
that court is obliged to try the case: HKSAR v Lee Mingtee [2001] 1 HKLRD 598. Lord
Morvis in Connelly » DPP [1964] AC 1254 stated that (at £304):

1t as a defendant to demand a

* ... generally speaking a prosecutor has as much dght asa d
cre cither demands a verdict a

verdict of a jury on an outstanding indicunent, and wh
judge has no judsdiction to stand in the way of it

However, the courts have a residual discretion to make orders including au order

Slaying praceedings brought before it to protect itself from an abusc_of the co‘urt‘s
Process: HKSAR v Lee A'Iiug-lce [2001] | HKLRD 598; Conuelly v DPP [1964] AC 1954; R
UHum/)qu (1977) AC ; Warnen v Altorney-General Jor fersey [2012] 1 AC 22.

The Scope of the power
In HKSAR o Ng Shun To Raymond [2013] 5 HKC 90, the Court ot Appeal .(lrcw
Ygether the authorities on abuse of process. The relevant passages are al paras §4-88

and are summarized as follows. (citations omitted) o o
1@ circumstances in which, in the cxercise of a caurts discretion, a stay ol pro-

Cccdings will be justified are cxccpdmml- [0 excrcise of its inherent power to prevent
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it abuise of its owit process. the caurt has jurisdiction to sty criminal procecding,;,

f € = ‘
{wo circunistances: ‘ ’ . |

(ty Where nowvithstanding the remcdial measurcs which are available |,

. wstances arc such that “a fair eigf o, lha

¢

i trial, the circun
our ¢ a [air trial, the circ s 2 '
court Lo CNSuUre 4 ’ conlinuing the proseculion would 5

« ¢ ause ‘,h(: [«4) t'

rocesses which will culminate in an unfair trial can be seen as a “igyge o

the court process’ which will constitute an abusc of process because the public
not warrant the holding of an unfair triaf - The

interestin holding a grial does  ur |
burden is on lheoaccuscd to show on a balance 'of Qrobabllmcs that no fair
n which such applicauons tend to be moupgeg

i + be held. The basis upo suc . b
trial can b f investigation, and pre-trial publicity; ang

; : i ]
include delay, unfair methods stugation, at A
(2) in rare cases where, cve though a fair trial is available, the courtis prepareq

to grant a permanent s@y because there has been an abuse of power of 3

kind that renders the trial of the accused an affront to the court’s sepge

of justice and propriety. An example is the refusal of a court o exercige

jurisdiction over an accused who has been unlawfully abducted from another
jurisdiction. (84

The cases in the second cat

guilt or innocence of the accuse:

to be displaced, powerful reasons must

fair, would nonetheless consutute an

instances where such an argument has any pros

egory will be rare since “The public interest lies in the
d being fairly.and openly determined at trial. For this
exist for concluding thatsuch a tnal, although
intolerable abuse of the court’s process. The
pect of success must necessarily be

very rare.” ([85]) o . )

Highly rclevant is the injunction not to udlise the discretion to stay for the pur-
pose of disciplining the individual or body guilty of the abuse of power which has
been demonstrated: “The discretion to stay is not 2 disciplinary jurisdiction and
ought not to be exercised in order to express the court's disapproval of official

conduct.” ({86))

‘The key question in the secon
out more, the court is offended o
disclosed; and it is not whether the p

d category of case is, therefore, not whether, with-
¢ even outraged by the prosecutorial. misconduct
ublic, possessed of the facts, would. be offended

or outraged by the misconduct. [t is, rather, whether “the court's sense of justice and
propriety” or, one should add, public confidence in the proper administration of jus-
tice. is or would be offended “if [the court] is asked to try the accused in the particular
circumstances of the case.” (emphasis added). (871

That is what distinguishes the punitive or disciplinary funcdon, which is not the
court's remit, from that which is the court’s remit, namely to administer justice in
individual cases by a process the integrity of which remains intact. The fact of pros-
ecutorial misconduct in coanection with a criminal case does not necessarily under:
mine the integrity of and respect for the process; for where the weaponry available
to a court in the course of a trial is such as to ensure a fair trial, the integrity ol the
process is mainined, as it is where, assuming the prospect of a fair trial, the ciccum-
stances as a whole are such that, -notwithstanding the investigative or prosecutorial
xruscondu'ct in the case, proceeding with the trial of the accused does not offend
the courl’s sense of justice and propriety or bring the criminal justice system into
distepute. ([88]) ' ‘

At paras 90-102, the Court of Appeal corrected its approach in its earlier judgment

" in HRSAR v Wang Hung Ki [2010] 4 HKC 118.

These principles derived from the authorities may be stated as follows:

(1) The power is designed to protect its own process fi buse. L lly v DPP
(1961 AC 1964, Ford Mo sid ot 130115000 0 -0 Comel®

... a court which is endowed with a pardcular jurisdiction has powers which
are necessary to enable it to act effectively within such jurisdicion. [Theyar

powers wlu‘ch are inherent in itsjurisdicfion, A court must eqjoy such powers
to enforce its rules of practice and o suppress any abuses of its process and 10
defeat any aempted thwarting ol its process. The power (which is inherent
in a court’s jurisdiction) to prevent abuses of its process and to control its W™
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proccdmﬁc must in a caminal court include a power Lo safeguard an accused
person from oppression or prejudice.” -

[ord l?g\flm 1(;1 d.‘f: same case described it as a power to ensure the court’s

rocess 1s. ulsc | fairly and conveniendy by both sides (at 1347) and ohserved: ~
... from early imes ... the court had inherently in its power the right to see that
its process was not so abused by a proceeding without reasonable grounds so as
to be vexatious and harassing.” '
InR z(JIHuml/))hre_vx [19/./'] AC T at 4() Lord Salmon pointed out that the power
should not be used to interferc with the proper function of the executive in s
prosecutorial role. He said:

“aJ.udge has not and should not appear to have any responsibility for the insti-
tution of prosecutions; nor has he any power to refuse to allow a prosecution
to proceed merely because he considers that, as a matter of policy, it ought
not to have been brought. [tis only if the prosecution mounts to an abuse of
the process of the court and is oppressive and vexatious that the judge has the
power to intervene.” '

[n the same case at p 26D, Viscount Dilhorne said:

“A judge must keep out of the arena. He should not have or appear to have
any responsibility for the institution of a prosecution. The funcuons of prose-
cutors and of judges must not be blurred.”

The poswer of the court to stay proceedings should be directed to the prevention
of the abusive use of its powers and should not be used to remedy conduct that
falls short of abuse of process. [n Moevao v Department of Labour [1980] I NZLR
464, at 470 and 471, Richmond P observed: : :

“[t cannot be too much emphasised that the inherent power to stay 2 pros-
ecution stems from the need of the court to prevent its own process from
being abused. Therefore any exercise of the power must be approached with
caution. [t must be quite clear that the case is truly one of abuse of process
and not merely one involving elements of oppression, illegality or abuse of
authority in some way which falls short of establishing that the process of the

court is itself being wrongly made use of.”

The coutt should not assume a disciplinary function over the misconduct of the
Executive. In Rv Sang'[1980] AC 402, Lord Scarman (at 454 and 453) said:

“The role of the judge is confined to the forensic process. He controls nei-
ther the police nor the prosecuting authority. He neither initiates nor stifles a
prosecution. Save in the very rare situation ... of an abuse of the process ol the
court (against which every couct is in duty bound to protect itself), the judge

is concerned only with the conduct of the trial.”
R v Sang was not concerned with a stay of

proceedings. Moreover, if the conduct of the Executive is such as to lead to an
abuse of the process of the courts, a sy must be ordered: Roua v Distnct Court
of SA (1993) 77 A Crim R 16; R v Swingler (1993) 80 A Crim R 471.

“The ultimate objective of this discretionary powet is (0 ensure that therc
which involves fairness both to the

should be a fair trial according 0 faw, )
) & Roger Ormond in B v Derby Crownt

accused and the prosccution" (per Sir ¢ h : Al
Court (1984) 80 Cr App R 164). And: “The Gairness ol a tial ... is not all one-
sided, it requires that those who are undoubtedly guilty should be convicted

as well as that those aboutwhost guilcthere is any reasonable doubt should be

acquitted.”
The meansto ensure fairnesso
its power to control rather thao t

[1980] AC 402; HKSAR v Lev Aingtec [ . ' .
he cj)urt has ':\[vid; discretion 3s to how it gocs about determining whether

or not to stay the proceedings. The queston was raised in R v Heston-francois
[1984] 1 QB 278 where it was held that the power 10 sty

However, it should be noted that

fteial in any ordinary casc 1s by the court exerasing
o stav the proceedings, as stated 1 [ dang

9001} 1| HKLRD o544,
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igation L0 hold a pre-tial enquiry geq;

1gs into such allegations as the 1”‘I3r0 er feg

th evidence and seizure of an AcCuseq: Qip.
sed’s g,

ments P""P’-“’Cd for his de‘['an:C. How‘ever reprtirhﬁnstg)[e conducy of this -
may be, it is not, @t feast 1 cxrcumstgnccAs su@ ns“ € present, an aby -k'nd
in other words, & Misuse of the court's process. [Uis conduct whicp ;¢ o,
es falls to be dealt with in the trial l.tself by judicial COnlrng thoge
admissibifity ol evidence. Lh@ﬁ@(}ull pmﬁe( to leECl"d verdict of not ‘?ui;l on
or by the jury taking account of it in evaluating the evidence befyre 102 v

- re th N
Lord Justice Watkins at v90]." om {pe;
dings should be sparingly exercised:

es not include an ob_l
bring abouta sty ofproc‘cedu.
ing of evidence, ampenng wi

- .. do

circtmstud

The remedy of stay of procee
\atter for a court to refuse jurisdiction "
her it should refuse jurisdiction in res c\ en
.. then while being careful to prolcclig tlaf,
ry indeed of taking that which | ha\-ep;:f!_ﬁis
fer

ourse [see R v Harms [1991] | HKLg W

“hiisa gﬁ\\'(‘ and serious 1

couri comes Lo consider whet

prosecu tion brought beflore it.
from abusc. it should be very wa
descrbed as a @rave and serious ¢
598 and 399].7

“It [the power to stop a prosecution] is in my view a power that should g,
be exercised in the most exceptional circumstances [per Viscount Dilhorne i)
n

DPP v Humpheys [1977] AC 1, 26).”

ong before staying proceedings which on their face 5,

“Judges should pause |
Lord Edmund Davies in DPP v Humpireys [1977] y¢

perfectly regular [per

1.53)."
The categories of abuse are never closed: R v Li Wing-tat [1991] 1 HKLR 73
but there appeared nwo major streams of stay cases. The first is that stay was
granted on the basis that requirement of a fair tial had become impoé&ible
making the continuing of the-prosecution an abuse of process. The secoad is
that although fairness of the trral was not in question, the court might granta
stay because the circumstances involved an abuse of power which 50 offended
the court’s sense of justice and propriety that the entire prosecution was tainted
as an abuse of process: HKSAR v Lee Ming-tee [2001] HKLRD 598.
The court has a jurisdiction (o stay proceedings where the human rights of the
accused have been violated: R v Looseley, Altorney General’s Reference No3 of 2000
(2002} 1 Cr App R 29. Ordinarily it would be necessary to demonstrate that the
misconduct on the part of the Executive was such as to deprive the accused of
a fair wial: R v Looseley, Atiorney General’s Reference No 3 of 2000. However, recent
authority demonstrates that the courts are prepared to stay proceedinc's where
there has been a violaton of human rights, even when a fair Lrialoremains
possxble'but where the commencement or continuation of a trial would be so
f}(u);nmnix? ul'? thle public interest in the integrity of the criminal justice svsiem,
that [192) 45 1i)uld ng-L take place: R v Horseferry Road Magistraies Cour, x parte
Pt 1% [1 AfxC? 42; R v Lalif & Shazad [1996] 1 WLR 104, 2 Cr App R9%
I ER B P Ig (’ g __E).- ISEF‘ l‘l'llm)' of State for Trade and Industry v Baker 1999] 1
HKLRD 400. v O'Connor [1995] 4 SCR 411; HKSAR v Chan Kau Tai [2006] |
There will be circur : ; i
availability of» fair al}.s‘;ar?zcxte)?;sed;?;%ﬁreii)e gf]de;d, in wln,ch, deSP;fe d;z
and propriety or, put another way, is of offends the court s senst 27
sense of justice and propriety wi v, is of such a kind as to affront the couns
in the adminisuatiorg) ofggse-q with severe consequences for public confident
its _discrecion 10 order a thavaffe{hL:a[ the o ma)"feel dur_v—bound o %\'erlf)ﬁi
ﬁ@CFA_R 133, 148, 149 & 157- HK\{\)i%ceedlngs_: HKSAR v Lee Ming Tee (-90 "
366, 305, ; AR v Lee Ming Tee & SFC (2003) 6 HKCE:

A decision 1
o stav '
constitute an abfsli‘é (;)fr t0 refuse to stay proceedings on the basis dat 1
of Txct. HKSAR oy Process isa decision that can only be made upon A0S
Where there has beér‘? G " Ki[2010] 4 HKC | '8, pzu;a 0. '
quash the conviction W;(crllt)otj‘s prosecutorial misconduct, a court of appeal ¢
b2 I. - _ - . - i N i'
Maxell [2011] 2 Cp App R SICISZZ: re-trial instead of staying the P,—occedlﬂ‘o’) '
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written notice of an application for a stay of proceedings

\writzen notice of an applicaton for a sty of proceedings mus ven: i

e maranli | Practice Divescs P gs must be giver: Practice
Dicection 9.7. parag plu i. Pracuce Direction 9.7, paragraphs 2-4 requires that that
potice of apphcauon must

(1) give Fietznls .of t!\e nature and grou_nds of such an application:

(2) provide a skeleton argument and list of authorities: and

{3) identfy and summarise evidence to be relicd upon by the Applicant.

The prosecutor must provide any reply in writing no later than 7 days before the
hearing of the application: Practice Direction 9.7, paragraph 3.

(1) Abuse of process making a fair trial impossible

Delay

The law in relation to the court’s exercise of its power to stay for reason of delay
has been reviewed and authoritatively stated in At-Gen's Reference (No [ of 1990) [1992]
| QB 643, as approved in Tan v Cameron [1992] 2 HKLR 254, PC and Att-Gen v Charles
Cheung Wai-bun [1993] | HKCLR 189, PC. See also Rv F(S) [2011] 2 Cr App R 28. The
test is whether “in all the circumstances, the situation created by the delay in bringing
the accused to trial is such as to make it an unfair employment of the powers of the
court any longer to hold the accused to account™ Tan v Cameron [1992] 2 HKLR 254,
PC at 255E. The court will not concern itself with penalising the prosecution for fault
in causing or permitting the delay. The question the court will focus on is: would there
stll be a fair trial if the accused has been so seriously prejudiced by reason of the lapse
of time in'bringing him to trnial. ,

Where an application for stay the proceeding is made on the ground of unduc
delay, the accused has the burden of proof on balance of probabilities: HKSAR v Lee
Ming-tee [2001] 1 HKLRD 598. The accused must demonstrate that he has been or
will be seriously prejudiced in the preparation or conduct of his defence by unjustifi-
able delay of the prosecution in bringing the proceediags: Att-Gen v Cheung Wai-bun
[1993] | HKCLR 249. The burden never shifts to the prosecution: Tun Soon-gin v
Judge Cameron [1992] 1 HKLR 149. There must be a proper factual basis to support
such an application: HKSAR v Lau Kwol-ching (CACC 411/ 1997). Delay is considered
from the date of the commission of the offence: Tan Soon-gin v Judge Cameron [1992]

I HKLR 149.
“Delay due to complexity of
a‘say: At-Gen's Reference (No [ of 19

the case or conduct of the accused may rarely support
90) [1992] 3 WLR 9. Where the prosecution is

notat fault in causing the delay, a stay should be racely granted: R v Hung, William
(1992] 2 HKCER go;g Rv won; H(z/t-gn [1989] | HKLR 11L. Where the probleas
Stving rise by the delay could be remedied by appropriate direction ot other rem-
edies available (o the trial judge, a say should not b-(f granted: R v Dutton [1994]
Crim LR 910; R v Birchall (The Times, 93 March 1993). Dela;z almbuﬁablc u(;"ms
accused may rarely be the basis for a say: Ait-Gen's Reference (No of 1 990} '{191 2] ﬁ
WLR9. Delay in discovery of the crimc. particu!arly when thc'cnmt* was gicl.:bc:\uuc&
concealed, would almost certainly not support 2 stay: R v West [U%l_ 2 .(.,r_i ppb-.
374; Aut-Cen's Reference (No [ of 1990) [1992] 3 WLR 9. [vis the delay which LE llgfr'f]
¢onsidered not just the portion caused by Deacon CI“._Ulu é’t’l‘g""l e
PHKLR 57. Ardicle 87 of the Basic Law gu : ht l.o rial \\-u.. <:u. due

elay. Also Article 11(2)(c) of the Bill of Rights provides {or .lh'clsmnf g,xmmlnl:;.

though these rights stand iudcpcndcm]y of the rl_ghz.s providec af (.O.I-n[l}l(‘)lf[ ‘m"
the consideration to the granting of astay is of litde sngn1ﬁc:uu’dfﬂc:ruz(c_c.[’x 1 ; g,
"Vi{li(“" [1992] 2 HKCLI? 90: It E Cheung “:(,,'.ﬁﬁu.([g?)g%] i )[x[(l‘fxlu[\c Ej‘fv’t‘m;::c (titﬁi:l

hiv Techen & Daniel Chiu Tal-cheong (HCCG l.._/JL:-(gi-ug: Il‘lu_:rc e be 1 b;lluncé

9¢es not aut ic: stay of the procc ust ) :
automatically lead to a sty it L S ders
Clween the interests );f the accused and the pubhc interest in bringing oflenc

oo CUSC ; ssessed by refer
9 justice. The assessment of the impact of delay on & C.‘hdt‘?l-m;-bi zll:'txs;riul without
ence 1o the interests served by the right - the right ofa de Lllf'd‘ﬂld O(lhm B
dclay; Flowers v R [2000] 1 WLR 9496. The impact on witiesses U

be ignored: Brownlee v R [2001] HCA 36.
323

proscculiou:
arantees the ng

4-52

4-53



4--54

4-55

TriAL : [CHap 4

|-b4

Pre-trial publicity

The test is “whether it would be oppressive for the trial 1o proceed because the
likely effect of prejudice is so grave that no du‘ecrt‘![(gﬂ bL)’ a ;;1_211 _lltldigg(.)(l)lgwlevér care.
ul. ¢  eenect o remove it HKSAR v Lee ngmiee 1= KLRD
ful. could reasonably expect to ret ay be, whether the reports were fair ang

9 ' sudicl . publicity m
598. However prejudicial the pu ) ‘ i ;
whether they ;E)moumcd to contempt of court or nog the court has to take intg

B unt: .. . .
1C(Clo)”l‘hc richt of the press to report matters of public interest R Glennon (1992) 173
CLR 509 HKSAR v Lee Mingee [2001] | HKLRD 39
(2) the sometimes cphemeral nature of the press report. Ex p The Telegraph ple (1994

98 Cr App R91: .
(3) the c;un!')gf Lhejudge to direct juries to exclude what they might have read o

heard outside the court: Stunnan v HM Advocate (1980] JC _1 11 ] o
(4) x}xc;go:zer of the judge to permit potential jurors to be questioned in exceptional
cases: R v Kray (1969) 53 CrAppR 412,
(5) the trust that courts repose in jurors to focus:
adduced and to heed directions they are gi¥
412: R v Glennon (1992) 173 CLR 592. 5
The relevant authorities are discussed by Macrae J in HKSAR v Kissel (Slay:f\'lezlia)
[2011] 3 HKLRD 1, upheld: [2014] 1 HKLRD 460, .[1_2?.]—[12?]. Where an application
1o stay proceedings is made on the basis of prejudicial pre-trial publicity, the accused
has to show on the balance of probabilides that there is 2 real nsl_: that a fair trial is not
possible because a future jury may be so prejudiced by the glossdz adverse and unfair
publicity: HKSAR v Yip Kai-foon [1999] 1 HKLRD 277; Rv Taylor G Taylor (1994) 98 Cr
App R 361. It is unnecessary for the accused to establish actual bias on the part of the
jury: HKSAR v Yip Kai-foon {1999] I HKLRD 277. It is however unnecessary and unre-
alistic to require potental jurors to be wholly ignorant of the facts and circumstances
of the case: HKSAR v Lee Mingtee [2001] 1 HKLRD 599. The jurors are presumed to
be able to obey directions from the trial judge to lay aside his impressions or opinions
and to confine themselves to evidence presented in court This approach lies in the
faith in jurors and in the jury system. In this regard, Ribiero PJ _endorsed what was
said in Montgomery v HM Lord Advocate [2003] 1 AC 641, cited in HKSAR v Lee Minglee
[2001] 1 HKLRD 599: ' '

s and confine themselves on evidence
en: R v Kray (1969) 53 Cr App R

“The principal safeguards of the objective impartiality of the tribunal lie in the trial
process itself and the conduct of the trial by the trial judge. On the one hand there
is the discipline to which the jury will be subjected of listening to and thinking about
the evidence. The actions of seeing and hearing the witnesses may be expected 0
have a far greater impact on their minds than such residual recollections as may
exist about reports about the case in the media. This impact can be expected 0 be
rcinfo_rced on Lh.c other hand by such warnings and directions as the trial judge mav

. Ll?mk itappropriate to give them as the trial proceeds, in particular when he delivers
his charge before they retire to consider their verdict.”

For I!u? a.dditional comparatve point that weight will be given 1o the Ln‘aljudf'e.f'
determination of whether a trial should proceed, given hC? knowledge of the caase
and feel for the "atmosphere in the courtroom”, see Aziz v The Queen t[,‘2018] EWCA
Crim 2412. The Court of Appeal was not persuaded that substantial media coverage
of an unrelated recent terror incidentin London (the Westminister Bridae incidenc;)
g?\'e nse to such a risk in the context of a separate trial for terrorism rela[oed offences.
Nor did the fact that one of the jurors had said that she was attracted to a detective
sergeant whose credibility was in issue, where the trial judge had obtained written

answers from the juror i i . . .
uphold the oath. Juror in queston, and satisfied himself that she had capacity 1©

[l health

Poor health on the part of an accus

. . ed or a if , Lot nor
mally be a sufficient ground to stay short life expectancy should not 10/

Itwould set a dangerous precedent if an accused’s
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pesical cundiuqx}_could i principle provide a reason 1o stay criminal proceedings
. c{—manendy fqr if itwas a ground in itsell, then the accused would escapcpu'i'nl rcmrﬁ-
joss of the gravity of the allcg}uiou he faced: R v Tan Soon-gin. Gearee [1996] l HKCLR
67 [—loxx'xtx'.efr,Ll where thcdc'm}dltionlo(dme accused is such as to render a fair trial i pos-
+1e even if the accused is fit to plead, a stay mav be granted: i I T
;;t:micl Chiu Tat-cheong [1993] 2 gKCLR 9% R Cl?ael;?;;tztz(l{m[: '["[%‘g”‘{;?"l ([-—;ZII\MCEI{‘LIHQE
Iy R §9.

A
o

Missing witness /exhibits

s

ek

Where a witness is misstag dgspitg reasonable sieps taken to serve his attendance

in court, Lh(?JUdg_c has a thCFCUQn cxlther to adjourn the case or allow it to continue.
The matters the _;udge will consngicr in the exercising of the discretion include the
importance of dxg ewdcnge Lhe'mmess is expected to give, the reason for his absence
(eg dchbc_m[ely d}sappeanng. sngkness or possible intimidation) and the likelihood of
+ his atending again if a short adjournment is granted. Where the prosecution wishes
% s case to proceed desplt.e the absence of one of their witnesses, the judge should
# consider Lh_e extent to which the absent witness might support the defence case: Rv
7 Cavanagh G Shaw (1972] | WLR 676; At-Cen v Ma Chiu-keung [1988] 2 HRLR 64 but
see Rv Law Lai-on (CA 663/1994). There must he some basis to show what the witness
would say and how it would be likely to assist the defence case: HKSAR v Chan Kam-fat
(CA 893/1997). Even where it is established that the accused might be prejudiced
by the absence of a witness, the court is obliged to consider other practical reme-
dial measures before granting a stay: Secretary for fustice v Cheung Chung Chil (2003] 3
i HKLRD 447. ’
i lt is for the accused to show on balance of probability that he was so prejudiced by
the absence of the witness that a fair trial was not possible: R v Holgate (No 1) [1996]
3 HKG 315; HKSAR v Law Yikdun [2001] 1 HELRD 676. The witness must be iden-
ifiable: R v Tan Soon-gin, George [1996] 1 HKCLR 67. The relevance and impact of
this evidence must be assessed and so must the likely quality and credibility of his
evidence: HKSAR v Law Yik-lun {2001] HKLRD 676. [t is not necessary to hold a full
inquiry into the absence of the witness: R v Leung Chi-sing [1993] HKLY 341. Much
depends on the importance of such a witness to the defence case. The same principles
apply to an application on the basis of lost exhibits: R v Lo Tak-kee (CA 341/1995): Rv
Chu Kam-to [1995] 1 HRCLR 179; HRSAR v Cheung Wai [1998] 2 HKLRD 950; HKSAR
v Chan Chun Chuen [2012] 3 HKLRD 265. ) '

In HKSAR v Chan Kong On (201 1] 2 HKLRD 1083, the Court of Appeal referred to
the principles regarding a missing witness in Rv Lam Tat Chung Paul (1994) 6 HKPLR
147, namely, in assessing the importance of the missing witness, 1t 1s necessary for the
court to consider all evidence relevant to the issue, including any statements made by
this witness. Whether or not the defendant can give the evidence which the witness
isexpected to give is nota Eictor which the court can take into account, bf;cause the
defendant has the right to remain silent and the right to electnot to give evidence. [n
¥ considering whether the defendant can have a Gair tral, it is necessary for the court o
i weigh the public interests of the two sides. First, anyonc who has commxt[cc} a crimi-
* nal offence must be brought to justice. Secondly, the commuinty eXpects wials to be
fair and 10 take place within a reasonable time after a defendant has been .clm.rgcd.
The evidence that a missing witness is expected 1o give need not be determinative of
the issues of the case, but it must in a material way assist the .:1ccused‘ and therefove,
the absence of such evidence would resultin unf;limes§ a(‘m:d. ) ‘

InRvu Holgate (No 1) [1996] 3 HEC 315, the accused's wile had c'hsuppenrcd Jb.OI:lL
to years before the trial but others could hiave provided confirmation qf the (l({:(:(_u f
and’s exculpatory explanation. The court held that the accused ~h‘;_ld ['hlc- btl‘l'C en o
showiug, on a balance of probabilil)-: that the absence of his \\.'llc s evid u|1a‘ :‘:b} S’o
¥ gft‘judicial 10 his case that no fair trial could be held and he failed to discharge that
% urdeq. . .
AR Lo Yabouan (1997) HILY 261 the alleged offence occutrel 8 Ly
ence ofa “participating informant”, who was not‘u\ml:tblc at the ‘ma » PP o
o stay the 1 . a5 neither side could locate the informant. (b
i ¥ the proceedings was refused as . i was incumbent on the
: Ippeal, it was held that in the circumstances of the case it W

b
3
i
5
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o statement from the informant. [n HKSAR ,,

. : jed to stay the proceed; Ty

p - %6 the apphcant apphed 7 tngs g

. 9 KILRD 676 the app Y ‘e evi > On

Yit-lun [2001] H << of alibi was no longe! available to give ev1d§ncc on his beh e

ground that 2 \mncssls ? ( the judge was correct 10 take that view thay the p y
- was held tha ge we ) . : Tejy.

gn appealé llt)'“:]lfc‘ahscncc of the alibi witness was not substantial or reqjjy .. 3

ce cause )’ )

i Y serig
~enanent stay. He told the jury that they must COnsider
enough to ground a perui )
f > cused cause

: d by the dclay, but refrained from ing
!OSS of OPPOH-UTlel}\'lz(l)ug‘f)rnccwality of the eﬂ'd_ence that was unavailable ang 1ha(n:\1
ing to the jury (€13 Crim LR 910 and R v John [ “996] l

: 1994] _
-oper. | {car from R v Dullon { ! and 6] L ¢,
}il ())})?{88l l:j Lcrizd judge should in an appropriate .ca‘s:: give d}”’?f“&ns to the jury g
‘thpcl dimc;m&cs (:fced" or prejudice sulfered, possxb e.or real, by the accuseq svhep

. t but that requirement depended
an application for stay had been rejected, a P o0 the

circumstances of each case.

In R v Leung Chi-sing [1993] H
absence of a prosecution witness doe
hold an enquiry involving the p}'odugtx
belore the court exercises its discretio
case and-the issues, that arise in the par

4-56

rosecution o have obtained

KLY 841, an application (o stay on the groupq of
does not mean that in every case the cour mug
on of documents, affidavits and other evidence
n. Much depends on the circumstances of gy,
ficular case. Adjournment for lengthy hearing,

1d evidence on preliminary matters of this nature are rarely justified. In MOst cases,
?}Ju: absence of ap:\imess wgich assists the defence and the implications which {loy
from that for the conduct of the defence case are easily explan'led to the Jlldge who
will normally hear the applicadon in a summary manner an('i will announce his dec;
sion. The court may give short reasons for refusing a stay but is not obliged to do so; g
v Takashi Machiya [1990] 1 HKC 73. ] ] _
R (Ebrahim) v Feltham Magistrates Court [2001] EWHC Admin 130 is the leading
England and Wales authority which deals with the power of a court to order a sty
where evidence has been lost. See R v £ [2018] EWCA Admin 130 for the applicadon
of R (Ebrahim) v Feltham Magistrales Court where the prosecution had failed {0 obtain
mobile telephone data from the complainant of:a sexual assault (which by trial was
unavailable), but where the complainant had given reliable evidence that she had not
communicated the assault to anyone. ’

Length and complexity of trial .-

4--57 Although a staj"of proceedings is rare on gTthds that Lhé'ti'i-al s léngthy or compl-
cated, it was observed in R v Tan Soon-gin, George [1996] 1 HKCLR 67 that:

“The criminal justice system is bedeviled by large and complex commerdial frauds. So
often the prosecution needlessly reverts to conspiracy charges to demonstrate the full
ambit of an accused’s alleged criminal responsibility where substantive offences, such
as obtaining by deception or false accounting, would have been more than adequate.
Seldom is anything lost by taking this course, and much is gained. The court’s powers
of sentence are usually about the same, and the trial is rendered manageable. Its
generally fairer to everyone and, not least in the High Court, to the jun":\-‘hose bust-
ness and private lives are liable 10 be utterly disrupted by having 1o spénd coundess
months at court with all the siress that this imposes.” 7

( These considerations are not limited 10 commercial crime trials: R v Kellard [1993]
2 CrApp R 134; R v Phong Ung Cau [1995] 9 HECLR 175.

(2) Appli(-:ation For stay on the basis that prosecution conduct
1s an affront to the conscience of the court

4-58 W i § atien b .
itis rrl;snn afaced with a stay application based upon the second limb of the abuse 1€
D E%ropiﬂfuefor a court 1o order a stay merely because of a sense of ouUras®
stances gf miu o ,_msluSe of executive power as may be demonstrated in the drat™
: Pt case: that the ultimate question under this limb of abuse ¥
iIrcumstances speci icular i ing but 00
misconducy, lead to th pecific (0 the particular case, m.dudm?l [
accused for the offence ¢} ¢ 10 the conclusion that proceeding with a mal 08 *
: charged 0chnd§ the court’s sense of justice and pfOP““y
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¢ that public Coluhdcncc w the criminal Justice sustem would be undermined by
oceeding with 1t 0r ¥ h[cthen conversely, it is in the interests of justice that. not-
“ﬂhslﬂﬂdm% the misconduct, the accused be tried for the offence with which he is
- wed: HESAR v Ng Chun To Raymond (2013) 5 HKC 390 at (104]

chlis ‘ ey
greach of undertaking of non-prosecution

ycharge o-f undertaking by the Secretary for Justice not 1o prosecute is not usually
oﬁsclfsufﬁaem groun-d o sty a prC_)Secution tf public interest may be beter served
pe the charge: Ru qus (1991} | HKLR 389. In that case it was heid by the Court of
sppaal that the public would have good reason to feel more concerned if the prose-
cugon of a serious charge was not allowed to go forward simply because the Attorney
General obstinately adhered to a decision he would have beeu better considerine erro-
qeous. For examples of cases where a court may consider a stay of proceedings on the
ground of the prosecuting authorities not honouring an undermking. see: R'v Croydon
]uslim‘ Ex p Dean [ l-9~93] 3 WLR 198: R Bloomfield [1997] { Cr App R 135; Rona v District
Court of SA (1993) 77 A Crim R 16. See also Chu Pui-wing v Att-Gen [1984] HKLR 411.

{there a defendant has been induced to believe that he will not be prosecuted, this
is capable of founding a stay for abuse; however, it is not likely to do so unless: (i) there
has been an unequivocal representation by those with the conduct of the investiga-
don or prosecution of a case that the defendant will not be prosecuted and (ii) the
delendant has acted on that representation to his detriment; even then, if facts come
10 light which were not known when the representation was made, these may justify

roceeding with the prosecution despite the representation: R v Abu Hamza [2007] 1
CrApp R 27, CA, rejecting the common law principle of legitimate expectation as a
test, and considering R v Craydon [, ex p Dean, 98 Cr App R 76, DC (abuse to prosecute
al7vear-old for destroying evidence after a murder when he had given evidence in the
murder trial on the assurance that he would not be prosecuted), R v Townsend [1997] 2
CrApp R 340, CA (the longer a person is left to believe that he will not be prosecuted.
the more unjust it becomes for the prosecution to renege on their promise, and any
manifest prejudice to himn resulting from his cooperation will make it inherenty unfair
toproceed), and R v Bloomfield [1997] 1 Cr App R 135, CA (abuse to prosecute after an
unequivocal statement by prosecution counsel to the court that the prosecution would
ender no evidence, where there had been no change of circumstances that might

 have justified departing from that statement). See also R v Horseferry. Road Magistrales’

Court, ex p DPP[1999] COD 441, DC, in which itwas held thata stipendi.ary' ‘mngisumc
had wrongly concluded that a breach of an assurance not to prosecute justified a stay
pr s, and the matter was remitted for the court to investigate what prejudice to the
defendant would result from pursuit of the proceedings and w_hether there were spe-
al circumstances present (such as, in ex p Dean, the defendant’s vouthfulness and the
assistance he had given subsequent to the assurance, or, in Bloomfield, the fact that the
Bsurance given to the court would already have been acted upon but for an adjourn-
ment to suit the convenience of the prosecution); 8¢ Gripton [201 [} Cam LR 388, CA
{assurance in open court that witness would not be prosecuted for pegjury whatever thﬁe
Micome; clearly “undesirable” for prosecution to change their stance, but no abuse
where witness not even aware of the statement until her arrest for petjury); and R v
Kilic {20121 1 Cr App R 10, CA (letter to solicitors of the defendaat when he was Lhc_:
subiect of investigation for sexual assaults indicating that the CPS had decided m.art‘thi_
Matier would beodiscontinued was not an uncgquivocal representation lh;u~ m{f ’dL' Ln(—
Miwould not be prosecuted, because of the rights of the complainants (o seck a revice
at decision of which his solicitors would have been well aware).

Mag; . e e e
Wipulation of jurisdiction
Wh . 1 before a courtin respect ofacrime
e erean appropriate charge had bc{en_bqulé‘,l L the court could not refuse
ged 10 have been committed within its jurisdicuon. the iunsdiction had been
0 Bear the case or dismiss the charge on the ground that s J liction: Phromanonta
‘\Woked by a device 1o bring the alleged offender within its jurisdicuon '
g wic o

Mani
lanit y [1977] HKLR 996.
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It mav be an abuse of process of the court if impro‘pcr MEUns are useq | .
the accused hefore court when an extradition pl'()CCCdlf‘lg was {zmulable: Ex g,,nn"g
- ¢ X R v - H - . oo =0 e
[1994] 1 ACH2: Re Mati [2011] HCA 30. It is not an abuse o E;OCES& of the ou:l
10 lure the accused to a jurisdiction where he is more amenable 1o trig). Somg t

janesini Y 9 HKLR 612. The court must balance the pyhy; ;@
Liaugsiriprasert v USA [1990] 2 public ;

. . el ; Nty
est of bringing serious crime offenders L-OJusUce and Lh.c:;[{)ublhclfnf_irest LT
the imprcésion that the end always justifics the means: R v Lalif & Shazqq [ 1996]?

81¥ing
WLR 104.

[ssue estoppel

Where a regular practice of not prosecutix?g has been_e:smbhshe'd overa long perigg
of ume mcrt;bY leading the accused to armve at a legitimate expectavon thay gy,
practice would continue, 2 sudden change of that pmcuc? without prior wam,
and beginning the prosecution could amount to a;! ab'usc 0 l}?‘TCCSS? Ru Li Wing.q
[1991] 1 HKLR 731. See also Rv Soo Fat-ho [1992] 2 HRKCLR

Unfair investigation, obtaining of evidence and conduct of counse]

[n R v Lau Kam-wing & Chan Kaw-lo (HCCC 11/1996), an application of stay
alleged that the conduct of counsel for the prosecution, allied with other ungy,.
isfactory features of the prosecution's_conducl in the course of and prior 1o
proceedings, had by a process of attrition exhausted the ability of the defence
properly to conduct its case, and had assailed and affronted the integrity of (he
court’s process. ) ) '

Where an application is.made on the basis. of unfam:tess o the accused in the
course of an investigation or the obtaining of evidence against him or the suppression
of evidence in favour of him, a stay will rarely be granted. For it is in lh? discretion of
the judge to redress the unfaimess by exclusion of the evidence so obuungd, asin Ro
Sang [1980] AC 402, or to censure the abusive conduct such as may i?e seen in Li Waiki
v R (CA 136/.1983) where the abusive conduct of the invesugation atiracted very
severe criticism from the court as follows: -

“We'regard such a device as abhorrent. The treatment of Leung Chi was quite inex-
cusable. It was a ¢ynical perversion of power; for the powers of arrest granted fo
ICAC are granted so that théy may be exercised with a view to the prosecution of
those arrested and not so that evidence may be obtained or presumed for use against
others. Again such a course of conduct can be self-defeating. Men of the character
of the first witnesses in this case will tend to give information which they think their
interrogators want.”

In Rv Maxwell [2011] 2 Cr App R 31, prosecutorial misconduct involved the police
lying about rewards and benefits received by an informer.

Prosecution/investigators contribu ting to commission of offence

[n R v Looseley; Atl.-Gen.’s Reference (No 3 of 2000) [2002) 1 Cr App R 29, the
House of Lords reviewed the law relating to the topic of entrapment. In this regard
it was held, in effect, as had been previously acknowledged in R v Latif and Shahzad
[1996] 2 Cr Agp R 92, HL. that the end does not always justify the means. In giving
guidance, their Lordships took account of the jurisprudence on the topic that
has emanated from the European Court of Human Rights in Teixeira de Castro v
Portugal, 28 EHRR 101. The conclusions of their Lordships, in summary, were &
follows—

(1) Itis notaccepuable that the state through its agents should lure its ciizens in0
commiting acts forbidden by the law and then seck to prosecute them for
doing so. Such conduct would be entrapment, a misuse of stale power, and an
abuse of the process of the courts.

) . . - ’

(2) By recourse 1o the principle that everv court has an inherent power and dut @
prevent abuse of its process the courts can ensure that executive agents of ¢
state do not so misuse the coercive law enforcement functions of the cours?
thereby oppress citizens of the suate.
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(% -'“_m “h_‘- re ‘[hf b(’““(_laf)' lies in vespect of acceptable police behaviour. cach
case must depend on its own facts, bug a useful suide 1o identfvine the limits
of the type of police conduct which is ac able i (o to K-U_] hs the T
pacticular circumstances, the ool is acceptable is to consider whether, in the
a unexceptional op -or‘(unilp!o ice did no more than present the defendantwith
hether the Conduc[{())f(he )rto commit a crime. The yardstick is, in general,
ho more than micht o bpo ice {)rccedmg the commission of the offence was
not, then the poli%:c oy een ;xpccted from och_crs in ghc circumstances; if
ceime: if they did 0o mo. ﬂog to be regarded as having instigated or incited the
creating crin e et an others might be expected to do, they were not

§ come artficialle. However, the investigatory technique of providing
an opportunity to commniit crime should not be appiied in a random fashion
or be used for wholesale wvrtue-testing without good reason. The greater the
degree of intrusiveness, the closer will the court scrutinise the reason for using
it. The glumate.consxd_emtion is whether the conduct of the law enforcement
agency 1s so seriously improper as to bring the administration of justice into
discepute. The use of pro-acuve techuniques is needed more, and is hence more
appropuate, in some circumstances thaa others; the secrecy and difficulty of
detection and the manner in which the particular criminal activity is carried
on being relevant considerations. The police must act in good faith, and
having reasonable suspicion is one way such good faith might be established.
but rea_sqnable suspicion of a pardcular individual will not always be necessary.
[n deciding what is acceptable, regard is also to be had to the defendant’s
circumstances, including his vulaerability.

(4) The remedy where entrapment has occurred is not a substantive defence. The
doctrine of abuse of process enables a court to stay proceedings when it would
not be fair to try a defendant; one such situation would be when the proceedings
result from executive action that threatens either basic human rights or the rule
of law. A stay will usually be the more appropriate remedy in an entrapment case.

For a case in which it was held that these principles (which are not exhaustive, and
no one of which is determinative: R v Moon, 70 JCL 194, CA ([2004] EWCA Crim
2872) (addict persuaded to sell small quantity of drugs to undercover officer pressing
her with a bad luck story) (distinguished in R v Jones (James) (2010] 2 Cr App R 10,
CA (undercover officer seeking advice on the growing of cannabis from proprietor of
shop selling cannabis seeds and hydroponics equipment)). :
 Even if the trial of the accused could be conducted fairly, a trial judge has jurisdic-
tion to stay proceedings on the basis that the accused was subjected to entrapment by
the law enforcement agency: HKSAR v Wong Kwoh Flung [2007] 2 HKLRD 621; HKSAR
v Fung Hin Wah Edward [2012] 1 HKLRD 374, [67].

Five factors of particular relevance when considering entrapment are: (i) reasona-
ble suspicion of criminal activity as a legitimate trigger for the police operation; (it)
authorisation and supervision of the operation as a legitimate control mechanism;
(iii) necessity and proportionality of the means employed to eolicc partic.ular L)fpes.of
offences; (iv) the concepts of the “uncxceptional opportunity and causation; and (iv)
authentication of the evidence: R v Moore and Burrows [2013] EWCA Crim 83, [52].

For a review and summary of the Canadian, English and Strashourg jurisprudence
on when conduct is and is not considered to be entrapment, see R v Ali Syed [2018]
EWCA Crim 2908. . L. .

For discussion and application of E.nghsh-ppnmplcs concerning sty of pro‘;:ced-
ings on the grounds of entrapment (private vigilante entrapment), see Rv TL [2018]

EWCA Crim 1821.

Unjust subsequent trial where plea of autrefois acquit technically

not open

: ially ul as was emploved in
Where a charge is brought on substandally the same evidence as w3 ploy

support of an earlier charge in respect of which the accused had been acquitied, Ehe
=] : .
court held it was not an abuse of process so long as the prosecution was not seeking

: . . . . ] i {cavour to procure 2
to go behind -erdict of acquittal as a necessary part of its endcav P! ;
COE\'ictfo:;n ?1:2 ;Stl;scfps:m ccémrge: Vi Wai-shanv R‘[ 1986] HI\LR' 550; R 14 h'ung Chi-
sing {1993} 1 HKCLR 95. See also HKSAR v Li Chi-shing {2000) HELRD (Yrbk) 257.
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465 TrIAL [Crap,_ 4

Private prosecution
; i o ies o he established that the motivation fo,
A privaite prosecution may be stayed ifitcan ‘ ; 20- Willi :
l)rimirinq dlcpprosccmion is Improper; “0)'_'"0”" v ('_' [ I?SZ)(.S‘;{?IEE;?)})S;{I%':S\” Spaur;
( 1999) 61 A Crim R 431; R (Dacre) v Westminster Magistrale s L. = App R 6,

. e ¢ ing a lesser
Prosecuting on a more serious charge while accepting a | plea

from the accomplice

«d to nwo accused a plea Lo.manslaughler on a
ndant declined and was convicted ol murder, the
use of process: 1L v Hui Chi-ming
] HKLY 212, S

Wherc proscculing counsel offer
joint charge of murder and one defe .
conduct of the proscculion does not amoum.to ana oo
[1991] 2 HKLR 537. PC. See also Rv Fung Hing-wah [1992

[V. PROSECUTION NOT PROCEEDING

"A. ALTERNATIVE CHARGES

" Where a person arraigned on an indictment pleads not guilty of an oﬂ"e?ce charged
in the indicunent but guilty of some other offences of_whlch he might be ound guily
on that charge, and he is convicted on that plea of guilty without trial for thé offence
of which he has pleaded not guilty then, whether or not the wo offences are sepa-
vately charged in district courts, his conviction of the one offence shall be an acquittal
of the other: s 51(4) CPO. ' .

Where the charge is an alternative of equal gravity to'a charge to which the accused
has pleaded guilty, it is usual for the alternatve charge not to be put to the accused.
For example, a charge of dishonest handling has been laid as an alternative to a charge
of thefL In such a case, the charge to which the accused is to plead guilty will be put
first. However, where the alternatives are of different gravity such a course may not be
appropriate. For example, where the accused'is charged with in the aliernative the
offences of wounding with intent (s 17) and the lesser offence of malicious wounding
(section 19), the proper course is for pleas to be taken on each count. If the accused
pleads guilty to the lesser offence and the plea is accepted by the prosecution, the
judge will direct a verdic¢t of “Not guilty” to the graver charge (s 17) after the guily
plea to the lesser offence (s 19) is taken and éntered into the record. If on the other
hand, the accused pleaded guilty to the graver charge (s 17), then, the lesser charge
(s 19) need not be put R'v Hazeltine [1967] 2 All ER 671.

Where there are altemative counts 1o both of which the accused pleaded not guilty,
the jury should be discharged from giving any verdict upon the altemnative count after
returning a verdict of guilty on the graver or primary charge. The reason is that if the
case goes on appeal and it is demonstrated that the accused is not guilty of the count
on 'which he was convicted, but is guilty of the alternaave, an acquittal on the alter-
native count prevents L.he Court of Appeal from substituting the proper verdict. The
prosecution cannot invite the Court of Appeal to so substitute an alternative charge of

which the accused had been acquitted by the jury: R v Tsui Fing [1996] 1 HECLR 106,

B. OFFERING NO EVIDENCE

Where an accused person aimaigned on an indictment pleads not guilty and the pros
€Culor proposes to olfer no evidence against him, the coun-before:vhich the accused
person is arraigned may, if it thinks fit, order that a verdict of not guilty shall be recorded
without the accused person being given in charge 10 a jury, ang the verdict shall have
the same effect as if the accused person had been tried and, acquitted: s 51A CPO.

The prosecution may decide not to proceed with its case by offering no evidence.
This course is taken where since committal the prosecution have concl‘zlded that they
cannot properly ask a jury to convict. Such a situation may arise when new evidence
is discovered favourable 1o the defence; or when a key rosecution witness becormes
no longer available [or the trial; or even excep(ionaﬂvpon a review of the existing
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